Title:

PREVALANCE OF LOW BACK PAIN AMONG THE THIRD GENDER
POPULATION IN DHAKA CITY

Abdullah Al Sheik Sadi
Bachelor of Science in Physiotherapy (B.Sc. PT)
DU Roll no: 1253
Reg. no: 7421
Session: 2016-17

Department of Physiotherapy
Saic College of Medical Science and Technology
Saic Tower, M - 1/6, Mirpur-14, Dhaka-1216
Bangladesh
August, 2022



We the undersigned certify that we have carefully read and recommended to the Faculty

of Medicine, University of Dhaka, for the acceptance of this dissertation entitled

PREVALANCE OF LOW BACK PAIN AMONG THE THIRD GENDER
POPULATION IN DHAKA CITY

Submitted by Abdullah Al Sheik Sadi for the partial fulfillment of the requirement

for the degree of Bachelor of Science in Physiotherapy (B.Sc. PT).

Md. Shahidul Islam
Assistant Professor
Department of Physiotherapy
SCMST, Mirpur-14, Dhaka.

Zahid Bin Sultan Nahid
Assistant Professor
Department of Physiotherapy
SCMST, Mirpur-14, Dhaka.
Supervisor

Abid Hasan Khan

Lecturer

Department of Physiotherapy
SCMST, Mirpur-14, Dhaka.

Md. Furatul Haque
Lecturer

Department of Physiotherapy
SCMST, Mirpur-14, Dhaka.

Zakia Rahman

Lecturer

Department of physiotherapy
SCMST, Mirpur-14, Dhaka

Dr. Abul Kasem Mohammad Enamul Haque
Principal

Saic College of Medical Science and Technology
SCMST, Mirpur-14, Dhaka.



DECLARATION

This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree and isn’t
concurrently submitted in candidature for any degree. This dissertation is being
submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of B.Sc. in
Physiotherapy.

| confirm that if anything is identified in my work that | have done plagiarism or any
form of cheating that will directly awarded me fail and | am subject to disciplinary
actions of authority. I confirm that the electronic copy is identical to the bound copy of
the Thesis.

In case of dissemination the finding of this project for future publication, research
supervisor will highly concern, it will be duly acknowledged as graduate thesis and
consent will consent taken from the physiotherapy department of Saic College of
Medical Science and Technology (SCMST)

Signature: Date:




CONTENTS Page NO

1 Acknowledgement i

2 Acronyms I

3 List of Tables i

4 List of Figures iv
5 Abstract %
CHAPTER -1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background 1
1.2 Justification of the study 3
1.3 Research Question 4
1.4 Obijective of the study 5
1.4.1 General objective: 5
1.4.2 Specific objectives: 5
15 Conceptual Framework 6

1.6 Operational definitions of the variables 7



CHAPTER-1I

CHAPTER - 11

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

39.1

3.9.2

3.9.3

LITERATURE REVIEW

METHODOLOGY

Study design

Study place

Study period

Study population

Sample size

Sampling technique

Method of data collection

Procedure of Data Collection

Instrument and tools of data collection
Management of data

Data Management

Data analysis

Result of the study

11

11

11

11

11

11

12

12

12

13

13

14



CONTENTS Page NO

CHAPTER - IV RESULTS 14
CHAPTER -V DISCUSSION 38
CHAPTER-VI CONCLUSION & 40-41

RECOMMENDATION

6.1 Conclusion 40
6.2 Recommendation 41
REFERENCES 42
NO: ANNEXURE 43
1 Inform Consent (English) 43
2 Questionnaire (English) 44
3 Permission Letter 49
4 Grand Chart 50

5 Map of Dhaka City 51



Acknowledgement

First of all, I would like to pay my gratitude to Almighty GOD who has given me the
ability & passion to complete this project in time with success. The second
acknowledgement must go to my mother, my younger sister who has always inspired
me to prepare the project properly. I am extremely grateful to my honorable and
praiseworthy Supervisor Zahid Bin Sultan Nahid, Assistant Professor & Course
Coordinator, Department of Physiotherapy, SCMST for giving me his valuable time,
keen supervision, and excellent guidance without which I could not be able to complete

this project.

| am also very thankful to Dr. Abul Kasem Mohammad Enamul Haque, Principal,
SCMST; Md. Shahidul Islam, Assistant Professor Department of Physiotherapy,
SCMST; Abid Hasan Khan, Lecturer, Department of Physiotherapy, Saic College of
Medical Science and Technology (SCMST) Md. Furatul Haque, Lecturer,
Department of Physiotherapy, and also all of my respected teachers for helping me in

this study.

| wish to thank the Librarian of SCMST and his associates for their kind support in
finding related books, journals, and internet access. | would also thanks to Turzo

Nicholas Mondol & Md. Zahidul Islam helped me in many ways to complete this study.

Finally, I would like to thank all 62 third gender peoples who willingly participated as
the study population during the conduction of my study and the individuals who were

directly or indirectly involved with this study.



Acronyms

B.Sc. PT
DU

LBP
MSD
NPRS

SCMST
SPSS

Bachelor of Science in Physiotherapy

Dhaka University

Low Back Pain

Musculoskeletal Disorders

Numeric Pain Rating Scale

Prevalence

Saic College of Medical Science and Technology

Statistical Package for the Social Science




Table

No: 1.
No:2.
No:3.
No:4.
No:5.
No:6.
No:7.
No:8

No:9.

No:10.

List of Tables

Description

Age of the participant

Monthly income of the participants

Resting time of the participants

Smoking of the participant

Situation of work continuously of the participants

Types of pain of the participants

Severity of pain of the participants

Numbness of the participants

Association between living area and low back pain of the
participants

Association between age and low back pain of the participants

Pages

17
23
28
29
30
33
35
37
39

40



List of Figures

Figure Description Pages
NO;1  Sex of the participant 18
NO;2  Living area of the participants 19
NO;3  Religion of the participants 20
NO;4  Marital status of the participants 21
NO;5  Educational level of the participants 22
NO;6  Long work in this line of the participants 24
NO;7  Worked hours of the participants 25
NO;8  Feel while working of the participants 26
NO;9  Workplace rest of the participants 27
NO;10 Problem face of the participants 31
NO;11 Low back pain of the participants 32
NO;12 Nature of the pain of the participants 34
NO;13 Referred pain of the participants 36

NO;14 Aggravating factors of the participants 38



Abstract

Purpose: The purpose of the study is to determine the prevalence of low back pain
among third gender population in Dhaka city

Objective: To find out the prevalence of low back pain among third gender population.
Analyze the frequency of low back pain among third gender. Association between age

low back pain.

Methodology: It was a cross-sectional type of descripted study. This study, focusing on
third gender populations aged 18-60 in Dhaka, adopted a convenient sampling method.
Data were collected through a pre-tested questionnaire containing both open and closed

questions. SPSS V.25 was utilized to analyze data.

Result: This study examined 62 third gender in Dhaka city, categorizing them by age
and experience. About this study (71.0 %) participant suffer from low back pain and
29.0 % were not suffer from low back pain. 95.20% religion was islam,4.80% was
hindu,32.30% were married and 67.70% were unmarried, 85.50% were facing lots of
problem. Association between age and low back pain of the participants were

significant.

Conclusion: This study highlights prevalence of low back pain among third gender, this

study focused on causes of low back pain, working time, feature of pain.

Key Words: Pain, Low back pain, Prevalence



