Title:

PREVALANCE OF LOW BACK PAIN AMONG THE THIRD GENDER POPULATION IN DHAKA CITY

Abdullah Al Sheik Sadi

Bachelor of Science in Physiotherapy (B.Sc. PT)

DU Roll no: 1253

Reg. no: 7421

Session: 2016-17



Department of Physiotherapy

Saic College of Medical Science and Technology

Saic Tower, M - 1/6, Mirpur-14, Dhaka-1216 Bangladesh

August, 2022

We the undersigned certify that we have carefully read and recommended to the Faculty of Medicine, University of Dhaka, for the acceptance of this dissertation entitled

PREVALANCE OF LOW BACK PAIN AMONG THE THIRD GENDER POPULATION IN DHAKA CITY

Submitted by **Abdullah Al Sheik Sadi** for the partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Bachelor of Science in Physiotherapy (B.Sc. PT).

Md. Shahidul Islam **Assistant Professor** Department of Physiotherapy SCMST, Mirpur-14, Dhaka. **Zahid Bin Sultan Nahid Assistant Professor** Department of Physiotherapy SCMST, Mirpur-14, Dhaka. Supervisor **Abid Hasan Khan** Zakia Rahman Lecturer Lecturer Department of Physiotherapy Department of physiotherapy SCMST, Mirpur-14, Dhaka. SCMST, Mirpur-14, Dhaka

Md. Furatul Haque

Lecturer Department of Physiotherapy SCMST, Mirpur-14, Dhaka. **Dr. Abul Kasem Mohammad Enamul Haque**

Principal

Saic College of Medical Science and Technology SCMST, Mirpur-14, Dhaka.

DECLARATION

This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree and isn't concurrently submitted in candidature for any degree. This dissertation is being submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of B.Sc. in Physiotherapy.

I confirm that if anything is identified in my work that I have done plagiarism or any form of cheating that will directly awarded me fail and I am subject to disciplinary actions of authority. I confirm that the electronic copy is identical to the bound copy of the Thesis.

In case of dissemination the finding of this project for future publication, research supervisor will highly concern, it will be duly acknowledged as graduate thesis and consent will consent taken from the physiotherapy department of Saic College of Medical Science and Technology (SCMST)

Signature:	Date:

CONTENTS		Page NO	
1	Acknowled	lgement	i
2	Acronyms		ii
3	List of Tab	les	iii
4	List of Figu	ures	iv
5	Abstract		v
СНА	PTER – I	INTRODUCTION	
1.1		Background	1
1.2		Justification of the study	3
1.3		Research Question	4
1.4		Objective of the study	5
1.4.1		General objective:	5
1.4.2		Specific objectives:	5
1.5		Conceptual Framework	6
1.6		Operational definitions of the variables	7

CHAPTER – II	LITERATURE REVIEW	8
CHAPTER – III	METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Study design	11
3.2	Study place	11
3.3	Study period	11
3.4	Study population	11
3.5	Sample size	11
3.6	Sampling technique	11
3.7	Method of data collection	12
3.8	Procedure of Data Collection	12
3.9	Instrument and tools of data collection Management of data	12
3.9.1	Data Management	13
3.9.2	Data analysis	13
3.9.3	Result of the study	14

CONTENTS		Page NO
CHAPTER – IV	RESULTS	14
CHAPTER – V	DISCUSSION	38
CHAPTER-VI	CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATION	40-41
6.1	Conclusion	40
6.2	Recommendation	41
REFERENCES		42
N0:	ANNEXURE	43
1	Inform Consent (English)	43
2	Questionnaire (English)	44
3	Permission Letter	49
4	Grand Chart	50
5	Map of Dhaka City	51

Acknowledgement

First of all, I would like to pay my gratitude to **Almighty GOD** who has given me the ability & passion to complete this project in time with success. The second acknowledgement must go to my mother, my younger sister who has always inspired me to prepare the project properly. I am extremely grateful to my honorable and praiseworthy Supervisor **Zahid Bin Sultan Nahid**, Assistant Professor & Course Coordinator, Department of Physiotherapy, SCMST for giving me his valuable time, keen supervision, and excellent guidance without which I could not be able to complete this project.

I am also very thankful to **Dr. Abul Kasem Mohammad Enamul Haque**, Principal, SCMST; **Md. Shahidul Islam**, Assistant Professor Department of Physiotherapy, SCMST; **Abid Hasan Khan**, Lecturer, Department of Physiotherapy, Saic College of Medical Science and Technology (SCMST) **Md. Furatul Haque**, Lecturer, Department of Physiotherapy, and also all of my respected teachers for helping me in this study.

I wish to thank the Librarian of SCMST and his associates for their kind support in finding related books, journals, and internet access. I would also thanks to Turzo Nicholas Mondol & Md. Zahidul Islam helped me in many ways to complete this study.

Finally, I would like to thank all 62 third gender peoples who willingly participated as the study population during the conduction of my study and the individuals who were directly or indirectly involved with this study.

Acronyms

B.Sc. PT : Bachelor of Science in Physiotherapy

DU : Dhaka University

LBP : Low Back Pain

MSD : Musculoskeletal Disorders

NPRS : Numeric Pain Rating Scale

P : Prevalence

SCMST : Saic College of Medical Science and Technology

SPSS : Statistical Package for the Social Science

List of Tables

Table	Description	Pages
No: 1.	Age of the participant	17
No:2.	Monthly income of the participants	23
No:3.	Resting time of the participants	28
No:4.	Smoking of the participant	29
No:5.	Situation of work continuously of the participants	30
No:6.	Types of pain of the participants	33
No:7.	Severity of pain of the participants	35
No:8	Numbness of the participants	37
No:9.	Association between living area and low back pain of the	39
	participants	
No:10.	Association between age and low back pain of the participants	40

List of Figures

Figure	Description	Pages
NO;1	Sex of the participant	18
NO;2	Living area of the participants	19
NO;3	Religion of the participants	20
NO;4	Marital status of the participants	21
NO;5	Educational level of the participants	22
NO;6	Long work in this line of the participants	24
NO;7	Worked hours of the participants	25
NO;8	Feel while working of the participants	26
NO;9	Workplace rest of the participants	27
NO;10	Problem face of the participants	31
NO;11	Low back pain of the participants	32
NO;12	Nature of the pain of the participants	34
NO;13	Referred pain of the participants	36
NO;14	Aggravating factors of the participants	38

Abstract

Purpose: The purpose of the study is to determine the prevalence of low back pain

among third gender population in Dhaka city

Objective: To find out the prevalence of low back pain among third gender population.

Analyze the frequency of low back pain among third gender. Association between age

low back pain.

Methodology: It was a cross-sectional type of descripted study. This study, focusing on

third gender populations aged 18-60 in Dhaka, adopted a convenient sampling method.

Data were collected through a pre-tested questionnaire containing both open and closed

questions. SPSS V.25 was utilized to analyze data.

Result: This study examined 62 third gender in Dhaka city, categorizing them by age

and experience. About this study (71.0 %) participant suffer from low back pain and

29.0 % were not suffer from low back pain. 95.20% religion was islam,4.80% was

hindu,32.30% were married and 67.70% were unmarried, 85.50% were facing lots of

problem. Association between age and low back pain of the participants were

significant.

Conclusion: This study highlights prevalence of low back pain among third gender, this

study focused on causes of low back pain, working time, feature of pain.

Key Words: Pain, Low back pain, Prevalence